MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION.

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MAY,
AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE,
ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY FRANCIS DOUGLAS, PRINTER TO THE STATE.
1820.

CHAPTER XX.

Resolve authorizing a special Court of Common Pleas in the County of Oxford.

June 26th, 1820.

Resolved. That the Circuit Court of Common Pleas for the first Eastern Circuit, may be held by any Justice of said Circuit at Paris, within and for the county of Oxford, on the fourth Tuesday of July next. And the Justices aforesaid, within the said Circuit shall have the same authority as the said Court possess at the term now fixed by law: Provided, That no cost, by virtue of this resolve shall be taxed in any suit pending in said Court, nor shall the same in any manuer effect any action civil or criminal instituted or now pending in said Court: Provided also, That the fees to be taxed by the Court and Clerk for the Schedule, Oath of the party, opinion of the Court, and Certificate of the Clerk, to persons applying under the Law of Congress, entitled, "An Act to provide for certain persons engaged in the land and naval service of the United States, in the Revolutionary War," passed on the eighteenth of March, eighteen hundred and eighteen; and the act in addition thereto, passed on the first of May eighteen hundred and twenty, shall not, in each case exceed the sum of fifty cents to the Court and fifty cents to the Clerk, whether said services shall be performed by the Court and Clerk at the time mentioned in this resolve.

CHAPTER XXI.

Resolve directing the Treasurer of this State to obtain from the Treasurer of Massachusetts the tax of Cumberland Bank paid to said Treasurer.

June 26th*, 1820.

Whereas the President, Directors and Company of the Cumberland Bank, from a desire to comply with the requisitions of law, paid into the Treasury of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts one thousand dollars, as the proportion of tax on said Bank, which was payable on the first day of April last past, there then being no Treasurer appointed for the State of Maine; and the said sum ought now to be in the Treasury of this State: Therefore,

Resolved, That the Treasurer of the State of Maine be authorized and required forthwith to request the Treasurer of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to pay the said sum so paid by the Cumber-

land Bank, to the order of the Treasurer of this State.